## RESOLUTION NO. 1988-17

AUTHORIZING THE PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT TO ADVERTISE FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES USED BY THE AUTHORITY IN THE OPERATION OF ITS TRANSIT SERVICES.

WHEREAS, Section 306.43 of the Ohio Revised Code requires competitive bidding for the purchase of supplies, material or labor under the supervision of the Board, the cost of which shall exceed Fifteen Thousand & 00/100 (\$15,000.00) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, Section 306.34 vests all power and authority granted to a regional transit authority in its Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, Section 306.35B grants to the Authority the ability to exercise in its own name all rights, powers and duties vested in and conferred upon it by Sections 306.30 to 306.53 O.R.C.; specifically: "(B) Make contracts in the exercise of the rights, powers and duties conferred upon it"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to delegate the power and duty to advertise for competitive bidding for goods and services to that staff member having responsibility for Procurement for the Authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the staff member having responsibility for Procurement for the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to advertise for competitive bidding the procurement of any and all goods and services required by the Authority in the performance of its transit operation the cost of which is anticipated to exceed to Fifteen Thousand & 00/100 (\$15,000.00) Dollars.

Section 2. As an exception to Section 1 herein, the Board reserves to itself the authority to authorize advertising if the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority incurs or will incur an expenditure exceeding Fifteen Thousand & 00/100 (\$15,000.00) Dollars in the development of the terms and specifications for the underlying procurement.

Section 3. That the General Manager be and he is hereby granted the power to require request for bidding to be sumbitted to the Board of Trustees for approval.

RESOLUTION NO. 1988-17 Page 2

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: January 19 , 1988

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer